
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Joint Application of Crown Castle Fiber LLC, 
Crown Castle NG West LLC, and NewPath 
Networks, LLC for (1) Approval of a Pro 
Forma Consolidation, (2) Approval for the 
Crown Castle NG West LLC Certificate to be 
Transferred to Crown Castle Fiber LLC or, in 
the Alternative, Issuance of a New Certificate, 
and (3) Exemption from Utah Code Ann. 
§ 54-8b-18 and Commission Rule R746-349-5 
 

 
DOCKET NOS. 18-2445-01, 18-2512-01, 

and 18-2608-01 
 

NOTICE  

 
ISSUED: September 18, 2018 

 
NOTICE 

 The above-mentioned parties (“Applicants”) initiated these dockets by filing their Joint 

Application on August 24, 2018, requesting Public Service Commission (“PSC”) approval of a 

proposed Pro Forma Consolidation involving Applicants. According to the Joint Application, the 

consolidation will result in Crown Castle Fiber LLC (“Crown Fiber”) owning the assets of 

Crown Castle NG West LLC (“CCNG-West”) and NewPath Networks, LLC, including the 

Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (“Certificate”) of CCNG-West. The Applicants 

further request that in the event the PSC determines the Certificate granted to CCNG-West 

cannot be transferred to Crown Fiber, a separate certificate be granted to Crown Fiber. In 

recognition of this request the PSC adds to its consideration of these matters Docket No. 

18-2608-01, assigned to Crown Castle Fiber LLC. The PSC also adopts the comment period for 

this new docket consistent with the PSC’s Notice of Filing and Comment Period issued on 

September 13, 2018 in Docket Nos. 18-2445-01 and 18-2512-01. All future PSC notices and 

orders in these matters will reference all three dockets. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, September 18, 2018. 

 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#304459 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I CERTIFY that on September 18, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
William J. Evans (bevans@parsonsbehle.com) 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
 
Tamar E. Finn (tamar.finn@morganlewis.com) 
Brett P. Ferenchak (brett.ferenchak@morganlewis.com) 
Patricia Cave (patricia.cave@morganlewis.com) 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
 
Fernanda Biehl (PUC.Correspondence@crowncastle.com) 
Crown Castle Fiber 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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